

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 22-ICA-233

ICA EFiled: Apr 24 2023
11:55AM EDT
Transaction ID 69877048

JAMES ATKINSON,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

v.

**MEDTOX LABORATORIES, INC,
and NCI NURSING CORPS.**

Defendants Below, Respondents

RESPONSE BRIEF

/s/ Justin C. Taylor

Charles R. Bailey (WV Bar #202)

Justin C. Taylor (WV Bar #8014)

BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC

500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 600

Post Office Box 3710

Charleston, West Virginia 25337-3710

T: 304.345.4222

F: 304.343.3133

cbailey@baileywyant.com

jtaylor@baileywyant.com

Counsel for NCI Nursing Corps.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Introduction and Statement of Case.....1

II. Procedural History3

III. Summary of Argument4

IV. Statement of Oral Argument.....6

V. Standard of Review.....6

VI. Argument.....7

**I. The Circuit Court of Harrison County Correctly Ruled That
Petitioner’s Complaint Fell Under the West Virginia Medical
Professional Liability Act (West Virginia Code § 55-7B-1 et. seq.)7**

**II. Petitioner’s Assertions That the Drug Testing Was Performed
Pursuant to United States Department of Transportation Rules, Office
of Miners’ Health, Safety, and Training Rules, and/or other Federal or
State Laws or Rules is Irrelevant as to Whether the WVMPLA Applies
to NCI’s Actions and Services.....13**

**III. The Circuit Court of Harrison County Did Not Err in Dismissing
Petitioner’s Action for Failing to Comply with the MPLA.....15**

VII. Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Billingsley v. Labcorp, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63573, 2006 WL 2559819.....10

Blankenship v. Ethicon, Inc., 221 W. Va. 700, 656 S.E.2d 451, 453 (W. Va. 2007)8

Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L., 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....7

Collins v. Heaster, 217 W. Va. 652, 619 S.E.2d 165 (2005).....7

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 186 F.3d 469, 479 (Fourth Cir. 1999), 1999 U.S.App.LEXIS 15611.....10

Minnich v. MedExpress Urgent Care, 238 W.Va. 533,796 S.E.2d 642, 2017 W. Va. LEXIS 62 ..9

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)....7

State ex rel. PrimeCare Med. of W. Va., Inc. v. Faircloth, 242 W. Va. 335 (2019).....8, 15, 16

Tanner v. Raybuck, 246 W. Va. 361; 873 S.E.2d 892; 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 280; 2022 WL 11248826, 7, 16

Yin v. California, 95 F.3d 864, 870 (9th Cir. 1996).....10

Statutes

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-12, 3, 4, 7, 8, 13

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(e).....4, 7, 9

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(g).....4, 10, 11, 12

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(i)8

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(m)12

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-66, 15

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-6(a).....6, 8, 15

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-6(b).....15
